

Case Nos. 12-14676 and 12-15147 (Consolidated Appeals)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS, OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS, INC.,
and SAGE PUBLICATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

MARK P. BECKER, in his official capacity as
Georgia State University President, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
D.C. NO. 1:08-CV-1425 (EVANS, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TEXT AND ACADEMIC
AUTHORS ASSOCIATION AND THE AUTHORS GUILD
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

STEPHEN E. GILLEN
WOOD HERRON & EVANS, LLP
2700 Carew Tower
441 Vine Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 241-2324

MARY E. RASENBERGER
Counsel of Record
NANCY E. WOLFF
ELEANOR M. LACKMAN
NICHOLAS J. TARDIF
COWAN, DEBAETS, ABRAHAMS
& SHEPPARD LLP
41 Madison Avenue, 34th Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 974-7474

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Text and Academic Authors Association
and The Authors Guild*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPREHENDED THE “MARKET” AFFECTED BY GSU’S UNFAIR USE.....	6
A. The Primary Market for the Works at Issue is Educational, and Excerpt Use is an Important Component of the Market.....	8
B. The District Court’s Decision Harms the Incentive to Publish by Endangering the Academic Publishing Ecosystem.....	14
II. BY FOCUSING ON ACCESSIBILITY, PRICE, AND FORMATS FOR LICENSED EXCERPTS, THE COURT MISCONSTRUED THE LEGAL MEANING OF “POTENTIAL MARKET”.....	16
III. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY ASSESSED FINANCIAL BENEFIT TO THE USERS AS PART OF THE FOURTH FACTOR.....	21
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CLASSIFYING THE WORKS AT ISSUE AS INFORMATIONAL, RATHER THAN EXPRESSIVE AND LESS LIKELY TO BE PROTECTED BY FAIR USE.....	25
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Am. Broad. Cos., v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	19
<i>American Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1995)	16, 17
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	20, 21
<i>Basic Books, Inc. v. Kinko’s Graphics Corp.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 1522 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	11
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	passim
<i>Castle Rock Entm’t, Inc. v. Carol Publ’g Group, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)	19, 20
<i>Clean Flicks of Colorado, LLC v. Soderbergh</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D. Colo. 2006).....	21
<i>Feist Publ’ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	29
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841).....	12
<i>Fox Film Corp v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932).....	20

<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	12, 23
<i>Marcus v. Rowley</i> , 695 F.2d 1171 (9th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Nihon Keizai Shimbun, Inc. v. Comline Business Data, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Peter Letterese & Assocs., Inc. v. World Inst. of Scientology Enters., Int’l</i> , 533 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Princeton Univ. Press v. Michigan Doc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)	13, 25
<i>Ringgold v. Black Entm’t Television, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1997)	19, 22
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	6, 17
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Weissmann v. Freeman</i> , 868 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir. 1989)	16, 25
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 107	passim
17 U.S.C. § 110.....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FED. R. APP. P. 32.....	31
U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 8, cl. 8.....	29
4 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT § 13.05(E)(1).....	11, 16

Carlson School of Management, <i>Promotion and Tenure Code, 7.12 Statement</i> ,.....	28
Colorado Denver, Communication Department, <i>Department By-Law</i> , October 2011.....	28
Marlie Wasserman, <i>The Specialized Scholarly Monograph in Crisis: Or How Can I Get Tenure If You Won't Publish My Book?</i> , Association of Research Libraries, <i>available at</i> http://www.arl.org/resources/pubs/specscholmono/wasserman~print.shtml l.....	13, 15
Stephen Greenblatt, <i>Will in the World: How Shakespeare Became Shakespeare</i> (W. W. Norton 2005).....	27
Stephen Greenblatt, <i>The Traces of Shakespeare's Life</i> , in <i>The New Cambridge Companion to Shakespeare 1-13</i> (Margreta de Grazia & Stanley Wells eds., Cambridge University Press, 2nd ed. 2010)	27
University of California, <i>Academic Personnel Policy</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.ucop.edu/academic-personnel/academic-personnel-policy/	15
